

LAWS

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

7 MRSA § 832, sub-§ 2, last sentence is repealed as follows:

They shall contain no fats or oils other than butter fat except those necessarily contained in the flavoring

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 189

S. P. 426 - L.D. 1295

AN ACT to Revise the Fees for the Licensing of Psychologists.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 32 MRSA § 3833, 1st sentence, as last amended by PL 1977, c. 186, is further amended to read:

There shall be paid to the board chairman by each applicant for a permanent license a fee of \$50 for the initial application and a fee of 50 an amount not to exceed \$75 for the examination.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA § 3835, 1st sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 767, § 45, is further amended to read:

The board shall have authority to adopt and enforce rules and regulations requiring to require every person having a license to practice, which is granted by that the board to pay a biennial registration renewal fee of \$20 \$40.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 190

H. P. 762 – L. D. 942

AN ACT to Exempt from Sales Taxes Depreciable Machinery Used in Commercial Farming and Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

36 MRSA § 2013, sub-§ 3 is enacted to read:

3. Exemption for large purchase after certification. No sales tax shall be paid

on the purchase of a single item of machinery or equipment with a sales price in excess of \$5,000, if the purchaser has the certification of the State Tax Assessor that the sales tax if paid by the purchaser would have been refundable under the provisions of this section.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 191

H. P. 1076 – L. D. 1329

AN ACT to Exempt Out-of-State Technical and Vocational Schools from Registration under the Transient Sellers Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

32 MRSA § 4681, sub-§ 3, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 440, § 2, is amended to read:

3. Merchandise. "Merchandise" includes any objects, wares, goods, promises, commodities, intangibles, services or other things of value but does not include food or technical and vocational schools located outside of the State which are registered pursuant to Title 20, section 2661.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 192

H. P. 316 - L. D. 382

AN ACT Concerning Issuance and Renewals of Liquor Licenses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

28 MRSA § 252, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 741, § 16, is further amended by inserting after the 3rd paragraph the following new paragraph:

The municipal officers or county commissioners may require that they review all applications for renewals of liquor licenses, prior to submission to the State Liquor Commission. Final approval rests with the State Liquor Commission and all rights of appeal are maintained.